MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

From 35,001 pounds gross weight to 38,000 pounds gross weight ... \$220

From 38,001 pounds gross weight to 42,000 pounds gross weight ... \$240

From 42,001 pounds gross weight to 46,000 pounds gross weight ... \$260

From 46,001 pounds gross weight to 50,000 pounds gross weight ... \$280

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 246, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 246 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The term "agricultural commodities" shall include logs, lumber and pulpwood cut on a farm or farms owned operated or occupied by the registrant.

- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, § 246, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 246 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 313 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 29, § 246, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 246 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Trucks, or farm motor trucks, for the registration of which a fee of \$100 or more has been paid, may be operated on the highways during the months of December, January and Feburary with any overload, providing it is not in excess of the requirements of section 1652.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 615

AN ACT to Regulate Revolving Credit Accounts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 9, c. 374, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 374 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 374

REVOLVING CREDIT ACCOUNTS

§ 3981. Definitions

In this chapter, unless the context or subject matter otherwise requires.

- 1. "Commissioner" refers to the Bank Commissioner of the State of Maine.
- 2. "Creditor" means a person who in the ordinary course of business regularly extends or arranges for the extension of consumer credit, or offers to extend or arrange for the extension of such credit.

- 3. "Customer" means a natural person to whom consumer credit is offered or to whom it is or will be extended, and includes a comaker, endorser, guarantor or surety for such natural person who is or may be obligated to repay the extension of consumer credit.
- 4. "Holder" means any person who is entitled to the rights of a creditor under a revolving credit account.
- 5. "Organization" means a corporation, trust, estate, partnership, cooperative, association, government or governmental subdivision, agency or instrumentality.
 - 6. "Person" means a natural person or an organization.
- 7. "Revolving credit account" means consumer credit extended on an account pursuant to a plan under which the creditor may permit the customer to make purchases or obtain loans, from time to time, directly from the creditor or indirectly by use of a credit card, check, or other device, as the plan may provide; the customer has the privilege of paying the balance in full or in installments and a finance charge may be computed by the creditor from time to time on an outstanding unpaid balance. The term does not include negotiated advances under an open end real estate mortgage or letter of credit.
- 8. "Truth-in-Lending Act" means Title 1 of the Federal Consumer Credit Protection Act or chapter 372 of this Title, whichever may be applicable.

§ 3982. Establishment of revolving credit account authorized

A revolving credit account may be established by a creditor only in response to a written request or application therefor from a customer. Nothing contained in this chapter shall be deemed to have any effect whatever upon any existing law regulating the power of or the conditions under which any person or organization may engage in business.

§ 3983. Disclosures

The creditor shall make all disclosures and deliver all statements required by the Truth-in-Lending Act.

§ 3984. Finance charges

- 1. Rate. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a creditor or holder under a revolving credit account may assess a finance charge upon the customer which shall not exceed $1\frac{1}{2}\%$ per month computed upon the outstanding unpaid balance thereunder, from month to month, which need not be calendar month, or other regular period. The oustanding unpaid balance shall be determined consistent with subsection 3. If the amount of any finance charge is less than 50% for any month, 50% may be assessed, provided that no finance charge is assessed for a zero balance.
- 2. Ranges of balances. Finance charges may be computed under revolving credit accounts within a range of not in excess of \$10 on the basis of the median amount within the selected range, provided that such finance charge is applied to all unpaid balances within such range.

3. Computation. In the event that a finance charge is imposed, except where the creditor or holder imposes the average daily balance method, it shall be computed upon the previous balance after all payments on account, returns and other credits made or given during the first 25 days of the cycle shall have been first deducted; provided, however, that returns and other credits may be deducted only to the extent that the purchase to which the credit or return relates has been reflected in the previous balance.

§ 3985. Timely mailing of billing statement required; loss of finance charge

The creditor or holder shall mail or deliver to the customer a statement for each billing cycle, at least 9 days before the end of the next succeeding billing cycle. If the creditor or holder fails to mail or deliver such statement within the specified period, he shall not be entitled to any finance charge with respect to the next succeeding billing cycle based upon the previous balance of such next succeeding billing cycle. If any such finance charge is assessed or collected, the customer shall receive a credit or refund for any such finance charge assessed or collected other than in accordance with the provisions of this section within the 2 billing cycles following such assessment or collection. The failure to provide such credit or refund within the period specified shall subject the creditor or holder to the penalties provided in section 3989.

§ 3986. Charges included in revolving credit account finance charge; additional charges prohibited

The finance charge shall include all charges incident to investigating and making the revolving credit account. No fee, expense, delinquency, collection or other charge whatsoever shall be taken, received, reserved or contracted by the creditor or holder of a revolving credit account except as provided in this section. Charges may be made for insurance premiums and shall be made in accordance with the requirements of the Truth-in-Lending Act and applicable insurance laws. A creditor may, however, in an agreement which is signed by the customer and of which a copy is given or furnished to the customer provide for the payment of attorney's fees and costs in conformity with section 3988.

§ 3987. Notes cutting off customer's right of action or defense against creditor prohibited

No revolving credit account shall require or entail the execution of any note or series of notes by the customer which when separately negotiated will cut off as to 3rd parties any right of action or defense which the buyer may have against the creditor.

§ 3988. Award of reasonable attorney's fees and court costs to prevailing party

A revolving credit account may provide for the payment of reasonable attorney's fees and actual court costs if it is referred to an attorney for collection. Reasonable attorney's fees and costs shall be awarded to the prevailing party in any action on an account subject to this chapter regardless of whether such action is instituted by the creditor, holder or customer. Where the defendant alleges in his answer that he tendered to the plaintiff the full amount to which he was entitled, and thereupon deposits in court for the plaintiff the amount so tendered, and the allegation is found to be

true, then the defendant is deemed to be a prevailing party within the meaning of this section.

§ 3989. Violation as misdemeanor

Any person who shall willfully violate any provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each offense.

§ 3990. Knowledge by assignee of noncompliance with chapter as barring recovery of charges; recovery by customer of charges paid

In case of failure by any person to comply with this chapter, such person or any person who acquires a revolving credit account with knowledge of such noncompliance is barred from recovery of any finance charge imposed in connection with such account and the customer shall have the right to recover from such person an amount equal to any of such charges paid by the customer.

§ 3991. Correction of failure of compliance

Notwithstanding section 3990, any failure to comply with any provision of this chapter may be corrected within 10 days after the holder notices such failure or is notified thereof in writing by the customer and, if so corrected, neither the creditor nor the holder shall be subject to any penalty under this chapter.

§ 3992. Payment to last known holder as discharge of customer in absence of notice of assignment

Unless the customer has notice of actual or intended assignment of a revolving credit account, payment thereunder made by the customer to the last known holder of such account, shall to the extent of the payment, discharge the customer's obligation.

§ 3993. Administrative enforcement

Compliance with the requirements imposed under this chapter shall be enforced by the commissioner.

The commissioner, or his duly authorized representatives, shall have power to make such investigations as he shall deem necessary and may examine the books, accounts, records and files of any creditor or holder.

The commissioner shall have power to administer oaths and affirmations to any person whose testimony is required.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 616

AN ACT to Establish Title to Islands in Maine's Coastal Waters and to Create the Maine Coastal Island Registry.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and